

71497-0

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

FEB 24 2015

NO. 71497-0-I
(Consolidated with Nos. 71498-8-I and 71553-4-I)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OLIVER L. WUTH, a minor, through his Guardian Ad Litem Keith L.
Kessler; and BROCK M. WUTH and RHEA K. WUTH, husband and
wife,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA, a foreign corporation;
KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1, d/b/a VALLEY
MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

JAMES A. HARDING, M.D.; and OBSTETRIX MEDICAL GROUP OF
WASHINGTON, INC., P.S., a domestic corporation

Defendants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Barbara Allan Shickich, WSBA No. 8733
Brett S. Durbin, WSBA No. 35781
Riddell Williams P.S.
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 624-3600
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Washington State Hospital Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Court Should Not Reach the Corporate Negligence Claims in this Case Because They are Duplicative of the Vicarious Liability Claims.	4
B. The Corporate Negligence Claims are Governed by RCW 7.70 Because the Injury Occurred as a Result of Health Care.	5
C. The Relevant Standard of Care Under RCW 7.70 is the Standard of Care Related to the Injury Alleged.	6
D. Imposing Corporate Liability Based Solely on Generalized Duties Will Have the Practical Effect of Making Hospitals Strictly Liable for All Injuries in Hospitals	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE COURT CASES

Adair v. Weinberg,
79 Wn. App. 197, 901 P.2d 340 (1995).....7

Alexander v. Gonser,
42 Wn.App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985).....10

Branom v. State,
94 Wn.App. 964, 969, 974 P.2d 335,
review denied, 138 Wash.2d 1023, 989 P.2d 1136 (1999).....5, 6

Douglas v. Freeman,
117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....4

Estate of Sly v. Linville,
75 Wn.App. 431, 878 P.2d 1241 (1994).....6

Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
98 Wn.App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....5

Gilliam v. Department of Social & Health Services,
89 Wn.App. 569, 950 P.2d 20 (1998).....5

Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital,
70 Wn.App. 18 (1993)8

Hall v. Sacred Heart Medical Center,
100 Wn.App. 53 (1999)5

Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.,
99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....7

Miller v. Jacoby,
145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....6

Pedroza v. Bryant,
101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....1

<i>Rodriguez v. Perez,</i> 99 Wn.App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000)	5
<i>Schoening v. Grays Harbor Comm. Hospital,</i> 40 Wn.App. 331, 698 P.2d 593 (1985)	4
<i>Watson v. Hockett,</i> 107 Wn.2d. 158, 727 P.2d 669 (1986)	8

STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 7.70	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 10
RCW 7.70.010.	5
RCW 7.70.020(3).....	5
RCW 7.70.040	1, 6, 7

4840-2373-3538.08
022415/1620/41399.00065
